LM4040
PRECISION MICROPOWER SHUNT VOLTAGE REFERENCES
Description
The LM4040 is a family of bandgap circuits designed to achieve
precision micro-power voltage references of 2.5V, 3.0V, 3.3V, 4.096V,
and 5.0V. The devices are available in 0.2% B-grade, 0.5% C-grade,
and 1% D-grade initial tolerances.
They are available in small outline SOT23 surface mount packages,

LM4040
Ordering Information
Part Number +25°C Tol
Voltage
(V)
Status
(Note 4)
Package
(Note 5)
Identification
Code
Reel
Size
Tape
Width
Quantity
per Reel
LM4040B25FTA
0.2%
2.5 Full Production SOT23 R2B 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040B30FTA 3.0 Full Production SOT23 R3B 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040B33FTA 3.3 Full Production SOT23 3B3 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040B41FTA 4.096 Full Production SOT23 4B1 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040B50FTA 5.0 Full Production SOT23 R5B 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040C25FTA
0.5%
2.5 Full Production SOT23 R2C 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040C30FTA 3.0 Full Production SOT23 R3C 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040C33FTA 3.3 Full Production SOT23 3C3 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040C41FTA 4.096 Full Production SOT23 4C1 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040C50FTA 5.0 Full Production SOT23 R5C 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040D25FTA
1%
2.5 Full Production SOT23 R2D 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040D30FTA 3.0 Full Production SOT23 R3D 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040D33FTA 3.3 Full Production SOT23 3D3 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040D41FTA 4.096 Full Production SOT23 4D1 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040D50FTA 5.0 Full Production SOT23 R5D 7”,  180mm 8mm 3000
See LM4040Q datasheet for Automotive-compliant versions with AEC-Q100 qualification.
Notes: 4. SC70-5 (H5 package code) options are End Of Life (EOL). Package information can be found at end of datasheet.
 5. Package dimensions and pad layout can be found on our website at http://www.diodes.com/package-outlines.html.
Marking Information
(1) SOT23
LM4040-25, LM4040-30, LM4040-50
RXX : Identification Code
Part Number Identification Code
LM4040B25FTA R2B
LM4040B30FTA R3B
LM4040B50FTA R5B
LM4040C25FTA R2C
LM4040C30FTA R3C
LM4040C50FTA R5C
LM4040D25FTA R2D
LM4040D30FTA R3D
LM4040D50FTA R5D
LM4040-33, LM4040-41
  XXX : Identification code
  Y : Year : 0~9
  W : Week: A~Z : 1~26 week;
     a~z : 27~52 week;  z represents
     52 and 53 week
  X : Internal code
Part Number Identification Code
LM4040B33FTA 3B3
LM4040B41FTA 4B1
LM4040C33FTA 3C3
LM4040C41FTA 4C1
LM4040D33FTA 3D3
LM4040D41FTA 4D1
LM4040
Document number: DS33195 Rev. 8 - 2
13 of 16
August 2019
© Diodes Incorporated
LM4040
Package Outline Dimensions
Please see http://www.diodes.com/package-outlines.html for the latest version.
SOT23
SOT23
Dim Min Max Typ
A 0.37 0.51 0.40
B 1.20 1.40 1.30
C 2.30 2.50 2.40
D 0.89 1.03 0.915
F 0.45 0.60 0.535
G 1.78 2.05 1.83
H 2.80 3.00 2.90
J 0.013 0.10 0.05
K 0.890 1.00 0.975
K1 0.903 1.10 1.025
L 0.45 0.61 0.55
L1 0.25 0.55 0.40
M 0.085 0.150 0.110
a 0° 8° --
All Dimensions in mm
Suggested Pad Layout
Please see http://www.diodes.com/package-outlines.html for the latest version.
SOT23
Dimensions Value (in mm)
C 2.0
X 0.8
X1 1.35
Y 0.9
Y1 2.9
J
K1 K
L1
GAUGE PLANE
0.25
H
L
M
All 7°
A
C B
D
GF
a
X
Y
Y1 C
X1
LM4040
Document number: DS33195 Rev. 8 - 2
14 of 16
August 2019
© Diodes Incorporated
LM4040
SC70-5 (H5) End of Life Options
Part Number +25°C Tol
Voltage
(V)
Status
(Note 4)
Package
(Note 5)
Identification
Code
Reel
Size
Tape
Width
Quantity
per Reel
LM4040B25H5TA
0.2%
2.5 End of Life SC70-5 R2B 7”, 180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040B30H5TA 3.0 End of Life SC70-5 R3B 7”, 180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040B50H5TA 5.0 End of Life SC70-5 R5B 7”, 180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040C25H5TA
0.5%
2.5 End of Life SC70-5 R2C 7”, 180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040C30H5TA 3.0 End of Life SC70-5 R3C 7”, 180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040C50H5TA 5.0 End of Life SC70-5 R5C 7”, 180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040D25H5TA
1%
2.5 End of Life SC70-5 R2D 7”, 180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040D30H5TA 3.0 End of Life SC70-5 R3D 7”, 180mm 8mm 3000
LM4040D50H5TA 5.0 End of Life SC70-5 R5D 7”, 180mm 8mm 3000
Marking Information
RXX : Identification code
Part Number Identification Code
LM4040B25H5TA R2B
LM4040B30H5TA R3B
LM4040B50H5TA R5B
LM4040C25H5TA R2C
LM4040C30H5TA R3C
LM4040C50H5TA R5C
LM4040D25H5TA R2D
LM4040D30H5TA R3D
LM4040D50H5TA R5D
Package Outline Dimensions
Dim. Min. Max. Typ.
A 1.1 0.8 -
A1 0.1 - -
A2 1 0.8 -
b 0.3 0.15 -
C 0.25 0.08 -
D 2.00 BSC
E 2.10 BSC
E1 1.25 BSC
e 0.65 BSC
e1 1.30 BSC
L 0.46 0.26 -
a° 0 8 -
LM4040
Document number: DS33195 Rev. 8 - 2
15 of 16
August 2019
© Diodes Incorporated
LM4040
IMPORTANT NOTICE
DIODES INCORPORATED MAKES NO WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH REGARDS TO THIS DOCUMENT,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
(AND THEIR EQUIVALENTS UNDER THE LAWS OF ANY JURISDICTION).
Diodes Incorporated and its subsidiaries reserve the right to make modifications, enhancements, improvements, corrections or other changes
without further notice to this document and any product described herein. Diodes Incorporated does not assume any liability arising out of the
application or use of this document or any product described herein; neither does Diodes Incorporated convey any license under its patent or
trademark rights, nor the rights of others. Any Customer or user of this document or products described herein in such applications shall assume
all risks of such use and will agree to hold Diodes Incorporated and all the companies whose products are represented on Diodes Incorporated
website, harmless against all damages.
Diodes Incorporated does not warrant or accept any liability whatsoever in respect of any products purchased through unauthorized sales channel.
Should Customers purchase or use Diodes Incorporated products for any unintended or unauthorized application, Customers shall indemnify and
hold Diodes Incorporated and its representatives harmless against all claims, damages, expenses, and attorney fees arising out of, directly or
indirectly, any claim of personal injury or death associated with such unintended or unauthorized application.
Products described herein may be covered by one or more United States, international or foreign patents pending. Product names and markings
noted herein may also be covered by one or more United States, international or foreign trademarks.
This document is written in English but may be translated into multiple languages for reference. Only the English version of this document is the
final and determinative format released by Diodes Incorporated.
LIFE SUPPORT
Diodes Incorporated products are specifically not authorized for use as critical components in life support devices or systems without the express
written approval of the Chief Executive Officer of Diodes Incorporated. As used herein:
A.   Life support devices or systems are devices or systems which:
 1. are intended to implant into the body, or
2. support or sustain life and whose failure to perform when properly used in accordance with instructions for use provided in the